

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
DANIEL BARKER,)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-00850-RMC
)	
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CHAPLAIN)	
PATRICK CONROY, ASSISTANT TO THE)	
CHAPLAIN ELISA AGLIECO, CHAPLAIN'S)	
LIAISON TO STAFF KAREN BRONSON,)	
PAUL RYAN, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF)	
REPRESENTATIVES IN HIS OFFICIAL)	
CAPACITY, THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF)	
REPRESENTATIVES,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

MOTION OF THE OFFICIAL DEFENDANTS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

Pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 7, Defendants the United States House of Representatives, and Speaker of the House Paul Ryan, Chaplain of the House Fr. Patrick J. Conroy, Elisa Aglieco, and Karen Bronson, all in their official capacities, respectfully move the Court to dismiss Plaintiff Daniel Barker's Complaint (May 4, 2016) (ECF No. 1). For all the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum, this Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice and without leave to amend. A proposed order is submitted herewith.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Thomas G. Hungar

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

General Counsel

ELENI M. ROUMEL

Assistant General Counsel

KIMBERLY HAMM

Assistant General Counsel

SARAH K. CURRAN

Attorney

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL,
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

219 Cannon House Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20515

(202) 225-9700 (telephone)

(202) 226-1360 (facsimile)

Thomas.Hungar@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for the United States House of
Representatives; and Speaker of the House Paul
Ryan, Chaplain of the House Fr. Patrick J. Conroy,
Elisa Aglieco, and Karen Bronson, all in their
official capacities*

September 30, 2016

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
DANIEL BARKER,)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-00850-RMC
)	
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CHAPLAIN)	
PATRICK CONROY, ASSISTANT TO THE)	
CHAPLAIN ELISA AGLIECO, CHAPLAIN'S)	
LIAISON TO STAFF KAREN BRONSON,)	
PAUL RYAN, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF)	
REPRESENTATIVES IN HIS OFFICIAL)	
CAPACITY, THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF)	
REPRESENTATIVES,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
OFFICIAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Thomas G. Hungar, *General Counsel*
Eleni M. Roumel, *Assistant General Counsel*
Kimberly Hamm, *Assistant General Counsel*
Sarah K. Curran, *Attorney*

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The History of Congressional Prayer..... 3

 II. Plaintiff's Complaint..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Bring His Claims..... 8

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged, and Cannot Establish,
 an Article III Injury in Fact. 9

 B. Defendants Did Not Cause Plaintiff's Alleged Injury. 12

 C. Plaintiff's Alleged Injury Cannot Be Redressed by
 a Decision Favorable to Him. 15

 II. Plaintiff's Claims Raise Non-Justiciable Political Questions..... 17

 A. Rulemaking Authority is Textually Committed
 to the House Alone..... 18

 B. The Speech or Debate Clause Precludes Judicial Review
 of a House Officer's Implementation of House Rules
 Governing the Conduct of Proceedings on the House Floor
 During Legislative Sessions..... 20

 C. The Rulemaking Clause and the Speech or Debate Clause
 Reflect a Constitutional Commitment of Authority to the
 House to Determine Who May Address the House During
 a Legislative Session. 23

 D. The Court's Consideration of Plaintiff's Claims Would
 Demonstrate a Lack of Respect for a Co-Equal Branch 27

 III. Plaintiff's Complaint Fails to State a Claim. 30

 A. Plaintiff's Constitutional Claims Against the House Are Barred by Sovereign
 Immunity..... 30

B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under the Establishment Clause or the Equal Protection Clause Because It Is Constitutionally Permissible to Limit Legislative Prayer to Persons Willing to Perform a Prayer.	30
C. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.	38
D. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under the Religious Test Clause.	38
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Mgmt. Tech., Inc. v. FAA,
211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....11

Anderson v. Laird,
316 F. Supp. 1081 (D.D.C. 1970).....45

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....30

* *Baker v. Carr*,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....17, 18, 20, 29

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....30

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986).....8

Bogan v. Scott-Harris,
523 U.S. 44 (1988).....23

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....40

Branch Ministries v. Rossotti,
40 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 1999).....43

Brown v. Hansen,
973 F.2d 1118 (3d Cir. 1992).....29

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams,
51 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....22

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....42

Cable News Network v. Anderson,
723 F. Supp. 835 (D.D.C. 1989).....27

Christoffel v. United States,
338 U.S. 84 (1949).....15

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....11

* *Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n*,
515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....20

Doe v. McMillan,
412 U.S. 306 (1973).....21, 22

* *Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund*,
421 U.S. 491 (1975).....20, 21, 22, 23, 25

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....17

Emp’t Div. Dept. of Human Res.of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....38

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....13

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Ayers,
748 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wisc.. 2010).....6

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Lew,
773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014).....6

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Nicholson,
536 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008).....6

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama,
641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011).....6

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Weber,
No. 13-35770, 628 F. App’x 952 (9th Cir. 2015).....6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envntl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....9

Gaylor v. United States,
74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996).....6

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....42

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972).....21, 22, 25

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....9

Haase v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (1987).....8

Harrington v. Bush,
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....28

Hartman v. Stone,
68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....38

Heap v. Carter,
112 F. Supp. 3d 402 (E.D. Va. 2015).....42, 41, 45

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007).....6

Helstoski v. Meanor,
442 U.S. 500 (1979).....21

Henderson v. Kennedy,
253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....39, 40, 43

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....39

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....17

Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates,
No. 15 – 1880 2016 WL 4468153 (D.D.C. August 24, 2016).....12

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974).....42

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....39, 40, 41, 42

Keener v. Congress,
467 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1972).....31

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168 (1880).....21

* *Kurtz v. Baker*,
 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... *passim*

Larsen v. U.S. Navy,
 346 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2004).....38

Lee v. Weisman,
 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....36

Lieberman v. Committee on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives,
 51 F. App’x 825 (10th Cir. 2002)..31

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 9, 10

Mahoney v. Doe,
 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....40, 43

Mahoney v. U.S. Marshals Svc.,
 454 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 40-41

* *Marsh v. Chambers*,
 463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... *passim*

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....18

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....18

Meese v. Keene,
 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....10

Metzenbaum v. Fed’l Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
 675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....28

MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.
 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....22

* *Murray v. Buchanan*,
 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....2, 33

Murray v. Morton,
 720 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1981).....33

Newdow v. Eagen,
 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004).....11, 33, 37, 41

Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993).....18

Orta Rivera v. Congress,
338 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.P.R. 2004).....16

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....31

Pettingell v. Exec. Comm. Of Corresps.,
No. CIV.A. 85-2742, 1986 WL 8569 (D.D.C. March 31, 1986).....27

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....9

Rangel v. Boehner,
20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 22-23

Sandza v. Barclays Bank PLC,
151 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015).....12

Schreibman v. Holmes,
203 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....27

Schreibman v. Holmes,
No. Civ.A.1:96CV01287, 1997 WL 527341 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 1997).....26

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....42

Singh v. McHugh,
No. 14-1906, 2016 WL 2770874 (D.D.C. May 13, 2016).....42

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....8, 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....12

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....20

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....41, 42

Torcaso v. Watkins,
367 U.S. 488 (1961).....44

* *Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway*,
 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... *passim*

Trimble v. Johnson,
 173 F. Supp. 651 (D.D.C. 1959).....16, 31

United States v. Ballin,
 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....15, 18, 19

United States v. Germaine,
 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....44

United States v. Helstoski (“Helstoski I”),
 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....21, 22

United States v. Johnson,
 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....20, 21, 22

United States v. Mitchell,
 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....30

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....17

United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg.,
 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

United States v. Rostenkowski,
 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....20

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....44

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 4649

Vander Jagt v. O’Neill,
 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....28, 29

Walker v. Jones,
 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....18

Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton,
 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....15

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....42

U.S. Constitution, Statutes, and House Rules

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5.....10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5.....2, 15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....1, 18

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....20, 27

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....17

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3, cl. 2.....44

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....31

Act of Sept. 22, 1789, ch. 17, 1 Stat. 70.....4

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....38, 39

Rules of the House of Representatives (114th Cong.), II.314

Rules of the House of Representatives (114th Cong.), II.51, 13, 18, 37

Rules of the House of Representatives (114th Cong.), XIV.11, 13, 14, 18, 37

Rules of the House of Representatives (114th Cong.), XXIII39

Legislative Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. H7579 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 2000).....5

147 Cong. Rec. H2389 (daily ed. May 22, 2001).....5

159 Cong. Rec. H5182 (daily ed. July 31, 2013).....5

159 Cong. Rec. H3024 (daily ed. June 4, 2013)5

160 Cong. Rec. H5540 (daily ed. June 19, 2014).....5

161 Cong. Rec. H4015 (daily ed. June 10, 2015).....5

161 Cong. Rec. H4602 (daily ed. June 24, 2015).....5

1 Journal of the Continental Congress (1774).....3

2 Journal of the Continental Congress (1775).....3

27 Journal of the Continental Congress (1784).....3

5 Journal of the Continental Congress (1776).....3

6 Journal of the Continental Congress (1776).....3

Asher C. Hinds, 1 Hinds’ Precedents of the House of
Representatives § 272 (1907).....4

Asher C. Hinds, 5 Hinds’ Precedents of the House of
Representatives §§ 7283 - 7310 (1907).....28

Cong. Globe, 34th Cong., 1st Sess. (1856).....4

Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 1st Sess. (1857).....4

Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1859).....4

Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860).....4

H. Journal, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789).....3, 4

H.R. Doc. No. 113-181, at §§ 665, 869 (2015).....5

H. Res. 5 (114th Cong.) (2015)10, 13, 14

S. Journal, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789).....3, 4

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993), as reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892.....38
